

No. 16-1207

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL BELLANT, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Ann M. Sherman
Assistant Solicitor General

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	4
A. Michigan’s fiscal-responsibility statutes.....	4
B. Public Act 436, the challenged law	5
C. Public Act 436’s effects	9
D. Lower-court decisions upholding the Act....	10
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	12
I. There is no circuit conflict on whether § 2 of the Voting Rights Act applies to appointed positions.....	12
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s <i>Dillard</i> opinion <i>supports</i> the holding below.....	12
II. This case does not raise issues of national importance.....	16
A. The result of a governing decision is not a voting issue.....	17
B. The petitioners misunderstand the Act’s impact on minorities.....	17
C. The challenged law is unique, and the scenario where a local unit has no say in	

the remedy of emergency management will not recur.	20
III. The Sixth Circuit correctly held that Michigan’s Public Act 436 does not fall under § 2 of the Voting Rights Act.	21
A. The decision below is consistent with the text of the Voting Rights Act.	22
1. Public Act 436 is not a voting standard, practice, or procedure under subsection (a).	22
2. Public Act 436 is not part of the process leading to nomination or election under subsection (b).....	25
B. The decision below is consistent with this Court’s decisions in <i>Presley</i> , <i>Hall</i> , and other cases.....	26
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>African-American Citizens for Change v. St. Louis Bd. of Police Comm’r</i> , 24 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 1994)	13, 15
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	13, 15
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw County</i> , 831 F.2d 246 (11th Cir. 1987)	12, 14, 15
<i>Highland Farms Dairy, Inc. v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937)	15
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	21, 27
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978)	3, 24, 28
<i>Irby v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Mixon v. Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)	13, 15
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992)	passim
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967)	28
<i>Searcy v. Williams</i> , 656 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	25

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362.....	10
11 U.S.C. § 922.....	10
52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	1
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	22, 25
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	24, 25
52 U.S.C. § 10310(c)(1)	25
1988 Public Act 101	4
1990 Public Act 72	4, 5
2011 Public Act 4	5
2013 Public Act 436	passim
2013 Public Act 436, Enacting section 2.....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1543.....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1544 (a)–(s)	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1544(1)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1544(3)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1545(1)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1545(6)(b)(iv).....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1546(1)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1546(1)(b)	6, 19
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1546(1)(b)(2).....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1546(3)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1547(1)	6, 18
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1547(1)(a)–(d).....	7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1548(1)	21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1549.....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1549(11)	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1549(2)	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1549(3)(d)	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1549(6)(c)	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1549(7)	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1552(4)	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1552(k), (r), & (u)...	8, 20, 23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1553.....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1554(d)	8, 20, 23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1555(1)	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1559(1)	8, 19, 23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1559(2)	8, 20, 23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1563.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1564.....	9, 20
 Other Authorities	
Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	22
